



KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2015 and 2014

With Independent Auditor's Report



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Directors and Shareholders
Katahdin Bankshares Corp. and Subsidiary

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Katahdin Bankshares Corp. and Subsidiary (the Company), which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the related consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of Katahdin Bankshares Corp. and Subsidiary as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the consolidated results of their operations and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.

Berry Dunn McNeil & Parker, LLC

Bangor, Maine
February 3, 2016

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Consolidated Balance Sheets

December 31, 2015 and 2014

ASSETS

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Cash and due from banks	\$ 6,388,000	\$ 6,220,000
Interest bearing deposits in banks	5,157,000	6,048,000
Securities available-for-sale	72,501,000	58,673,000
Securities held-to-maturity	16,000	20,000
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost	2,319,000	1,904,000
Loans receivable, net of allowance for loan losses of \$5,330,000 in 2015 and \$5,899,000 in 2014	580,908,000	559,438,000
Bank premises and equipment, net	13,172,000	14,120,000
Goodwill	5,559,000	5,559,000
Other assets	<u>16,269,000</u>	<u>15,130,000</u>
	<u>\$702,289,000</u>	<u>\$667,112,000</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Deposits		
Demand deposits	\$ 103,491,000	\$ 73,777,000
NOW and money market deposits	206,646,000	180,270,000
Savings deposits	53,838,000	46,372,000
Certificates of deposit over \$250,000	154,737,000	159,669,000
Other certificates of deposit	<u>87,493,000</u>	<u>90,606,000</u>
Total deposits	606,205,000	550,694,000
Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank	20,188,000	31,504,000
Other borrowed funds	540,000	1,011,000
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	5,782,000	5,600,000
Junior subordinated debentures	<u>7,217,000</u>	<u>7,217,000</u>
Total liabilities	<u>639,932,000</u>	<u>596,026,000</u>
Shareholders' equity		
Preferred stock, 20,000 shares authorized		
Series C, 11,000 shares issued and outstanding on		
December 31, 2014	-	11,000,000
Series D, 4,000 shares issued and outstanding	9,673,000	9,603,000
Common stock, \$.10 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized,		
3,404,367 shares issued and outstanding on December 31, 2015		
and 2014	339,000	339,000
Surplus	8,776,000	8,776,000
Undivided profits	44,496,000	42,028,000
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		
Net unrealized depreciation on securities		
available-for-sale, net of deferred income taxes	(109,000)	(49,000)
Net unrealized loss on derivative instruments, net		
of deferred income taxes	<u>(818,000)</u>	<u>(611,000)</u>
Total shareholders' equity	<u>62,357,000</u>	<u>71,086,000</u>
	<u>\$ 702,289,000</u>	<u>\$ 667,112,000</u>

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Consolidated Statements of Income

Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Interest and dividend income		
Loans	\$ 26,063,000	\$ 25,745,000
Investment securities	1,441,000	1,273,000
Other interest-earning assets	<u>8,000</u>	<u>13,000</u>
Total interest and dividend income	<u>27,512,000</u>	<u>27,031,000</u>
Interest expense		
Deposits	3,447,000	3,798,000
Borrowed funds and junior subordinated debentures	<u>414,000</u>	<u>442,000</u>
Total interest expense	<u>3,861,000</u>	<u>4,240,000</u>
Net interest income	23,651,000	22,791,000
Provision for loan losses	<u>50,000</u>	<u>548,000</u>
Net interest income after provision for loan losses	<u>23,601,000</u>	<u>22,243,000</u>
Noninterest income (loss)		
Service charges and fees	1,839,000	1,677,000
Realized gain on sale of securities available-for-sale	13,000	-
Other	<u>2,032,000</u>	<u>1,891,000</u>
Total noninterest income before impairment of investment securities	<u>3,884,000</u>	<u>3,568,000</u>
Total other-than-temporary impairment losses	(13,000)	(27,000)
Portion of loss recognized in other comprehensive income	<u>11,000</u>	<u>10,000</u>
Net impairment losses recognized in net income	<u>(2,000)</u>	<u>(17,000)</u>
Net noninterest income	<u>3,882,000</u>	<u>3,551,000</u>
Noninterest expenses		
Salaries and employee benefits	12,277,000	11,689,000
Net occupancy expense	1,614,000	1,603,000
Furniture and equipment expense	1,746,000	1,556,000
Data processing	1,020,000	905,000
Marketing	838,000	813,000
FDIC deposit assessment	494,000	498,000
Other general and administrative	<u>2,383,000</u>	<u>2,557,000</u>
Total noninterest expenses	<u>20,372,000</u>	<u>19,621,000</u>
Income before income taxes	7,111,000	6,173,000
Income tax expense	<u>2,301,000</u>	<u>1,918,000</u>
Net income	<u>\$ 4,810,000</u>	<u>\$ 4,255,000</u>
Less dividends on preferred stock	<u>\$ 910,000</u>	<u>\$ 557,000</u>
Net income available to common shareholders	<u>\$ 3,900,000</u>	<u>\$ 3,698,000</u>
Basic earnings per common share	<u>\$ 1.15</u>	<u>\$ 1.09</u>
Diluted earnings per common share	<u>\$ 1.15</u>	<u>\$ 1.09</u>
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding	<u>3,404,367</u>	<u>3,404,367</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY**Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income****Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2014**

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Net income	\$ <u>4,810,000</u>	\$ <u>4,255,000</u>
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of related tax effects		
Unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on available-for-sale securities		
Unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on available-for-sale securities arising during period	(58,000)	477,000
Less: reclassification adjustment for losses realized in net income	<u>(2,000)</u>	<u>(17,000)</u>
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on available-for-sale securities	(60,000)	460,000
Unrealized loss on derivative instruments	<u>(207,000)</u>	<u>(274,000)</u>
Total other comprehensive income (loss)	<u>(267,000)</u>	<u>186,000</u>
Comprehensive income	\$ <u>4,543,000</u>	\$ <u>4,441,000</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

	Preferred Stock	Common Stock	Surplus	Undivided Profits	Net Unrealized Depreciation on Securities	Net Unrealized Loss on Derivative Instruments	Total
Balance, December 31, 2013	\$ <u>11,000,000</u>	\$ <u>339,000</u>	\$ <u>8,776,000</u>	\$ <u>39,692,000</u>	\$ <u>(509,000)</u>	\$ <u>(337,000)</u>	\$ <u>58,961,000</u>
Net income	-	-	-	4,255,000	-	-	4,255,000
Change in net unrealized depreciation on securities available-for-sale, net of deferred income taxes of \$237,000	-	-	-	-	460,000	-	460,000
Change in net unrealized loss on derivative instruments, at fair value, net of taxes of \$(141,000)	-	-	-	-	-	(274,000)	(274,000)
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	4,255,000	460,000	(274,000)	4,441,000
Cash dividends declared on common stock, \$0.40 per share	-	-	-	(1,362,000)	-	-	(1,362,000)
Proceeds from issuance of preferred stock Series D, 4,000 shares	9,603,000	-	-	-	-	-	9,603,000
Cash dividends declared on preferred stock	-	-	-	(557,000)	-	-	(557,000)
Balance, December 31, 2014	<u>20,603,000</u>	<u>339,000</u>	<u>8,776,000</u>	<u>42,028,000</u>	<u>(49,000)</u>	<u>(611,000)</u>	<u>71,086,000</u>
Net income	-	-	-	4,810,000	-	-	4,810,000
Change in net unrealized depreciation on securities available-for-sale, net of deferred income taxes of \$(31,000)	-	-	-	-	(60,000)	-	(60,000)
Change in net unrealized loss on derivative instruments, at fair value, net of taxes of \$(107,000)	-	-	-	-	-	(207,000)	(207,000)
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	4,810,000	(60,000)	(207,000)	4,543,000
Cash dividends declared on common stock, \$0.40 per share	-	-	-	(1,362,000)	-	-	(1,362,000)
Redemption of preferred stock Series C, 11,000 shares	(11,000,000)	-	-	-	-	-	(11,000,000)
Accretion on preferred stock issuance	70,000	-	-	(70,000)	-	-	-
Cash dividends declared on preferred stock	-	-	-	(910,000)	-	-	(910,000)
Balance, December 31, 2015	<u>\$ 9,673,000</u>	<u>\$ 339,000</u>	<u>\$ 8,776,000</u>	<u>\$ 44,496,000</u>	<u>\$ (109,000)</u>	<u>\$ (818,000)</u>	<u>\$ 62,357,000</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net income	\$ 4,810,000	\$ 4,255,000
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities		
Depreciation and amortization	1,541,000	1,468,000
Net amortization of securities	169,000	126,000
Provision for loan losses	50,000	548,000
Provision for losses on other real estate owned	29,000	27,000
Amortization of investments in limited partnerships	264,000	526,000
Impairment of investment securities	2,000	17,000
Gain on sale of securities available-for-sale	(13,000)	-
Deferred income tax benefit	(681,000)	(443,000)
Increase in cash value of life insurance	(1,079,000)	(262,000)
Loss on sale of other real estate and property owned	21,000	6,000
Decrease in accrued income receivable and other assets	212,000	557,000
Increase in accrued expenses and other liabilities	<u>193,000</u>	<u>697,000</u>
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>5,518,000</u>	<u>7,522,000</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Additions to premises and equipment	(474,000)	(1,120,000)
Loan originations and principal collections, net	(21,944,000)	(20,121,000)
Purchase of securities available-for-sale	(23,533,000)	(11,019,000)
Maturities of securities available-for-sale	8,768,000	7,986,000
Maturities of securities held-to-maturity	4,000	2,000
Proceeds from sales of other real estate and property owned	211,000	216,000
Purchase of derivative instrument	-	(1,998,000)
Redemption of FHLB stock	-	957,000
Purchase of FHLB stock	(415,000)	(463,000)
Proceeds from sale of securities available-for-sale	<u>690,000</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash used by investing activities	<u>(36,693,000)</u>	<u>(25,560,000)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Net increase (decrease) in deposits	55,511,000	(7,239,000)
Net increase (decrease) in securities sold under agreements to repurchase	(471,000)	78,000
Net increase in short-term borrowings	13,695,000	20,305,000
Repayment of long-term debt	(25,011,000)	(5,260,000)
Proceeds from issuance of preferred stock	-	9,603,000
Redemption of preferred stock	(11,000,000)	-
Cash dividends paid on preferred stock	(910,000)	(338,000)
Cash dividends paid on common stock	<u>(1,362,000)</u>	<u>(1,362,000)</u>
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>30,452,000</u>	<u>15,787,000</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	<u>(723,000)</u>	<u>(2,251,000)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	<u>12,268,000</u>	<u>14,519,000</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u>\$ 11,545,000</u>	<u>\$ 12,268,000</u>
Supplementary cash flow information:		
Interest paid on deposits and borrowed funds	\$ 3,881,000	\$ 4,288,000
Income taxes paid	1,703,000	772,000
Noncash transactions		
Transfer from loans to other real estate and property owned	424,000	280,000
Preferred stock dividends declared but not paid	219,000	219,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

Nature of Business

Katahdin Bankshares Corp. (the Company) is a bank holding company. A subsidiary, Katahdin Trust Company (the Bank), is a state-chartered commercial bank whose deposits are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). The Bank's primary business is to loan funds to and accept deposits from consumers and small businesses in Aroostook and Penobscot counties and the Scarborough area. The Bank has fifteen full service branches throughout Aroostook and northern Penobscot counties, three full service branch offices in the greater Bangor area of central Maine in Penobscot county and a full service branch office in Scarborough, which is located in the Portland metro area of Cumberland county. The Scarborough location also houses Maine Financial Group (MFG), which the Bank purchased in 2007. MFG provides equipment financing for individuals and businesses in the trucking, construction, forest products and marine industries throughout northern New England. The Company and its subsidiary are subject to regulation and periodic examination by the FDIC, the Maine Bureau of Financial Institutions and the Federal Reserve System.

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation and Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Katahdin Bankshares Corp. and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Katahdin Trust Company. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Pursuant to the criteria established by U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), the Company has not consolidated the trusts which it formed for the purposes of issuing trust preferred securities to unaffiliated parties and investing the proceeds from the issuance thereof and the common securities of the trust in junior subordinated debentures issued by the Company. The trusts are considered affiliates (see Note 10).

Use of Estimates

In preparing consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities as of the date of the balance sheet and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Material estimates that are particularly susceptible to significant change in the near term relate to the determination of the allowance for loan losses and the valuation of other real estate and property owned. In connection with the determination of the allowance for loan losses and the carrying value of other real estate and property owned, management obtains independent appraisals for significant properties.

While management uses all available information to recognize losses on loans, future additions to the allowance for loan losses may be necessary based on changes in the economy. In addition, regulatory agencies, as a part of their examination process, periodically review the Bank's loan portfolio and may require the Bank to make additions to the allowance for loan losses based on

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

judgments about information available to them at the time of the examination. Because of these factors, it is reasonably possible that the allowance for loan losses may change materially in the near term.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of the consolidated statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash and due from banks and interest bearing deposits in banks.

The Company's due from bank accounts and interest bearing deposits in banks, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. The Company has not experienced any losses in such accounts. The Company believes it is not exposed to any significant risk on cash and cash equivalents.

Securities

Debt securities that management has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity are classified as "held-to-maturity" and recorded at amortized cost. Securities not classified as held-to-maturity, including equity securities with readily determinable fair values, are classified as "available-for-sale" and recorded at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses excluded from earnings and reported in other comprehensive income.

Purchase premiums and discounts are recognized in interest income using a method approximating the interest method over the terms of the securities. Declines in the fair value of individual equity securities that are deemed to be other-than-temporary are reflected in earnings when identified. For individual debt securities where the Company does not intend to sell the security and it is more-likely-than-not that the Company will not be required to sell the security before recovery of its amortized cost basis, the other-than-temporary decline in the fair value of the debt security related to 1) credit loss is recognized in earnings and 2) other factors are recognized in other comprehensive income or loss. Credit loss is deemed to exist if the present value of expected future cash flows is less than the amortized cost basis of the debt security. For individual debt securities where the Company intends to sell the security or more-likely-than-not will be required to sell the security before recovery of its amortized cost, the other-than-temporary impairment is recognized in earnings equal to the entire difference between the security's cost basis and its fair value at the balance sheet date. Gains and losses on the sale of securities are recorded on the trade date and are determined using the specific identification method.

Loans and Allowance for Loan Losses

Loans are stated at the amount of unpaid principal, reduced by an allowance for loan losses and deferred loan fees and costs. Interest on loans is calculated by applying the simple interest method to daily balances of the principal amount outstanding.

The allowance for loan losses is established through a provision for loan losses charged to expense.

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

The allowance for loan losses is reviewed periodically throughout the year to determine the appropriate level based on factors such as the methodology of allocating standard reserves to categories of loans, assigning specific reserves based on valuations of certain credits and a review of the appropriateness of the unallocated reserve.

There are several factors related to the allowance for loan losses that are individually reviewed to determine the level of specific reserves, such as the economic condition and outlook for certain industry or loan type concentrations, non-accrual loans, impaired loans, real estate under foreclosure and classified loans. These reserves are assigned to meet the probable losses related to specific loans that have been identified as impaired.

The standard reserve is determined through an analysis of past performance including historical loan losses within groups of loans. Consideration is given to adjusting formulas based on an assessment of various qualitative factors related to the loan portfolio, including but not limited to performance of the portfolio, lender experience, new loan products or strategies and economic factors. Management follows a similar process to estimate its liability for off-balance-sheet commitments to extend credit. The unallocated reserve position represents the margin of imprecision of the allowance after the standard and specific reserve allocations have been met.

Loans past due 30 days or more are considered delinquent. Loans are charged against the allowance for loan losses when management believes that the collection of the principal is unlikely. The allowance is based on management's evaluation of the collectibility of the loan portfolio, including the nature of the loans, the estimated value of underlying collateral, credit concentrations, trends in historical loss experience, specific impaired loans and economic conditions. The allowance is an amount that management believes is appropriate to absorb possible losses on existing loans.

Management considers loans to be impaired when it is probable that the Bank will be unable to collect all amounts due according to the contractual terms of the agreement. When a loan is considered to be impaired, the amount of the impairment is measured based on the present value of expected future cash flows discounted at the loan's effective interest rate, or based on the fair value of the underlying collateral if the loan is collateral-dependent. Small balance homogenous loans are collectively evaluated for impairment.

The accrual of interest is discontinued on a loan when management believes, after considering economic and business conditions and collection efforts, that the borrower's financial condition is such that collection of interest is doubtful. Interest income on nonaccrual loans is recognized only to the extent that interest payments are received. Loans are returned to accrual status when all the principal and interest amounts contractually due are brought current and future payments are reasonably assured.

Loan origination fees and certain direct loan origination costs are deferred and amortized as an adjustment to income over the lives of the related loans.

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

Credit Related Financial Instruments

In the ordinary course of business, the Company has entered into commitments to extend credit, including commitments under credit card arrangements, commercial letters-of-credit and standby letters-of-credit. Such financial instruments are recorded when they are funded.

Other Real Estate and Property Owned (OREO)

Assets acquired through, or in lieu of, loan foreclosure or repossession are held for sale and are initially recorded at fair value at the date of foreclosure or repossession. Subsequent to foreclosure or repossession, valuations are periodically performed by management and the assets are carried at the lower of carrying amount or fair value less cost to sell. Revenue and expenses from operations and changes in the valuation allowance are included in net expenses from other real estate and property owned.

Bank Premises and Equipment

Bank premises and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation computed on the straight-line and declining balance methods over the estimated useful lives of the assets.

Goodwill

On January 1, 2002, the Company adopted Accounting Standards Codification (ASC or Codification) Topic 350, *Intangibles - Goodwill and Other*. Prior to the adoption of ASC Topic 350, goodwill related to branch acquisitions was amortized using the straight-line method over ten years. Goodwill amortization has been discontinued. Goodwill related to branch acquisitions and MFG is reviewed for impairment annually, or more frequently upon the occurrence of certain events.

Other Amortizable Assets

A customer list and covenant not to compete included in other assets represent costs of certain agreements which are being amortized using the straight-line method over the lives of the agreements or the estimated periods of benefit ranging from five to seven years.

The gross carrying amount of the customer list and covenant not to compete was \$890,000 at December 31, 2015 and 2014, and accumulated amortization was \$890,000 at December 31, 2015 and 2014. Amortization expense for 2014 was \$7,000. There was no amortization expense in 2015.

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

Income Taxes

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are determined using the liability (or balance sheet) method. Under this method, the net deferred tax asset or liability is determined based on the tax effects of the temporary differences between the book and tax bases of the various balance sheet assets and liabilities and gives current recognition to changes in tax rates and laws.

ASC Topic 740, *Income Taxes*, defines the criteria that an individual tax position must satisfy for some or all of the benefits of that position to be recognized in a company's financial statements. ASC Topic 740 prescribes a recognition threshold of more-likely-than-not, and a measurement attribute for all tax positions taken or expected to be taken on a tax return, in order for those tax positions to be recognized in the financial statements. The Company is currently open to audit under the statute of limitations by the Internal Revenue Service for the years ended December 31, 2012 through 2015.

Comprehensive Income

Accounting principles generally require that recognized revenue, expenses, gains and losses be included in net income. Although certain changes in assets and liabilities, such as unrealized gains and losses on available-for-sale securities, are reported as a separate component of the equity section of the balance sheet, such items, along with net income, are components of comprehensive income.

Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share data is computed based on the weighted average number of the Company's common shares outstanding during the year. Potential common stock related to unvested restricted stock awards is considered in the calculation of weighted average shares outstanding for diluted earnings per share.

Derivative Financial Instruments Designated as Hedges

The Company recognizes all derivatives in the consolidated balance sheet at fair value. On the date the Company enters into the derivative contract, the Company designates the derivative as a hedge of either a forecasted transaction or the variability of cash flows to be received or paid related to a recognized asset or liability ("cash flow hedge") or a hedge of the fair value of a recognized asset or liability or of an unrecognized firm commitment ("fair value hedge"). The Company formally documents relationships between hedging instruments and hedged items, as well as its risk management objective and strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions. The Company also assesses, both at the hedge's inception and on an ongoing basis, whether the derivatives that are used in hedging transactions are effective in offsetting changes in cash flows or fair values of hedged items. Changes in fair value of a derivative that is effective and that qualifies as a cash flow hedge are recorded in other comprehensive income or loss and are reclassified into earnings when the forecasted transaction or related cash flows affect earnings. Changes in fair value of a derivative that qualifies as a fair value hedge and the change in fair value of the hedged item are both recorded in earnings and offset each other when the transaction is effective. The Company discontinues hedge accounting when it determines that the derivative is no longer effective in offsetting changes in the

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

cash flows of the hedged item, that it is unlikely that the forecasted transaction will occur, or that the designation of the derivative as a hedging instrument is no longer appropriate.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In January 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued ASU No. 2014-01, *Accounting for Investments in Qualified Affordable Housing Projects*. The amendments in this ASU permit institutions to make accounting policy elections to account for their investments in qualified affordable housing projects using the proportional amortization method if certain conditions are met. Under the proportional amortization method, an entity amortizes the initial cost of the investment in proportion to the tax credits and other tax benefits received and recognizes the net investment performance in the income statement as a component of income tax expense (benefit). For those investments in qualified affordable housing projects not accounted for using the proportional amortization method, the ASU requires the investment to be accounted for as an equity method investment or a cost method investment. The amendments in this ASU should be applied retrospectively to all periods presented. A reporting entity that uses the effective yield method to account for its investments in qualified affordable housing projects before the date of adoption may continue to apply the effective yield method for those preexisting investments. The amendments in this ASU are effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2014. The ASU did not have a material effect on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

In January 2014, FASB issued ASU No. 2014-04, *Reclassification of Residential Real Estate Collateralized Consumer Mortgage Loans upon Foreclosure*. The amendments in this ASU clarify that an in substance repossession or foreclosure occurs, and a creditor is considered to have received physical possession of residential real estate property collateralizing a consumer mortgage loan, upon either (1) the creditor obtaining legal title to the residential real estate property upon completion of a foreclosure or (2) the borrower conveying all interest in the residential real estate property to the creditor to satisfy that loan through completion of a deed in lieu of foreclosure or through a similar legal agreement. Additionally, the amendments require disclosure of both (1) the amount of foreclosed residential real estate property held by the creditor and (2) the recorded investment in consumer mortgage loans collateralized by residential real estate property that are in the process of foreclosure. The amendments in this ASU are effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2014. The ASU did not have a material effect on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

In June 2014, FASB issued ASU No. 2014-11, Transfers and Servicing (Topic 860): *Repurchase-to-Maturity Transactions, Repurchase Financings, and Disclosures*. The ASU was issued to respond to concerns about current accounting and disclosures for repurchase agreements and similar transactions. The concern was that under current accounting guidance there is an unnecessary distinction between the accounting for different types of repurchase agreements. Under current guidance, the repurchase-to-maturity transactions are accounted for as sales with forward agreements, whereas repurchase agreements that settle before the maturity of the transferred financial asset are accounted for as secured borrowings. The ASU amendments require new disclosures for repurchase agreements, securities lending transactions, and repurchase-to-maturity transactions accounted for as secure borrowings. The ASU is effective for annual periods, and

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

interim periods within those annual periods, beginning after December 15, 2014. The ASU did not have a material effect on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

In June 2014, FASB issued ASU No. 2014-12, Compensation - Stock Compensation (Topic 718): *Accounting for Share-Based Payments When the Terms of an Award Provide That a Performance Target Could Be Achieved after the Requisite Service Period*. The ASU was issued because current GAAP does not contain explicit guidance on how to account for share-based payments when a performance target could be achieved after the requisite service period. The ASU is effective for annual periods and interim periods within those annual periods beginning after December 15, 2015. The ASU will not have a material effect on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

In August 2014, FASB issued ASU No. 2014-14, Receivables - Troubled Debt Restructurings by Creditors (Subtopic 310-40): *Classification of Certain Government-Guaranteed Mortgage Loans upon Foreclosure*. The ASU was issued to provide specific guidance on how to classify or measure foreclosed mortgage loans that are government guaranteed. The ASU is effective for annual periods, and interim periods within those annual periods, beginning after December 15, 2014. The ASU did not have a material effect on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

2. Cash and Due from Banks

The Bank is required to maintain certain reserves of vault cash or deposits with the Federal Reserve Bank. The amount of this reserve requirement, included in cash and due from banks, was approximately \$77,000 and \$292,000 as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

3. Securities

Securities have been classified in the consolidated balance sheets according to management's intent. The amortized cost and fair value of securities, with gross unrealized gains and losses, follow:

	2015			
	<u>Amortized Cost</u>	<u>Gross Unrealized Gains</u>	<u>Gross Unrealized Losses</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>
<u>Securities Available-for-Sale</u>				
U.S. Treasury securities	\$ 3,409,000	\$ 21,000	\$ -	\$ 3,430,000
State and municipal	5,311,000	100,000	-	5,411,000
Corporate bonds	1,000,000	-	(108,000)	892,000
Mortgage-backed and CMO's	<u>62,442,000</u>	<u>535,000</u>	<u>(639,000)</u>	<u>62,338,000</u>
Total debt securities	72,162,000	656,000	(747,000)	72,071,000
Money market mutual funds	4,000	-	-	4,000
Marketable equity securities	<u>500,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(74,000)</u>	<u>426,000</u>
Total securities available-for-sale	<u>\$ 72,666,000</u>	<u>\$ 656,000</u>	<u>\$ (821,000)</u>	<u>\$ 72,501,000</u>
<u>Securities Held-to-Maturity</u>				
Mortgage-backed and CMO's	\$ <u>16,000</u>	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>16,000</u>
Total securities held-to-maturity	<u>\$ 16,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 16,000</u>

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

	2014			
	Amortized <u>Cost</u>	Gross Unrealized <u>Gains</u>	Gross Unrealized <u>Losses</u>	Fair <u>Value</u>
<u>Securities Available-for-Sale</u>				
U.S. Treasury securities	\$ 2,409,000	\$ 19,000	\$ -	\$ 2,428,000
State and municipal	2,160,000	12,000	(12,000)	2,160,000
Corporate bonds	500,000	-	(90,000)	410,000
Mortgage-backed and CMO's	<u>53,176,000</u>	<u>855,000</u>	<u>(758,000)</u>	<u>53,273,000</u>
Total debt securities	58,245,000	886,000	(860,000)	58,271,000
Money market mutual funds	2,000	-	-	2,000
Marketable equity securities	<u>500,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(100,000)</u>	<u>400,000</u>
Total securities available-for-sale	<u>\$ 58,747,000</u>	<u>\$ 886,000</u>	<u>\$ (960,000)</u>	<u>\$ 58,673,000</u>
<u>Securities Held-to-Maturity</u>				
Mortgage-backed and CMO's	\$ <u>20,000</u>	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>20,000</u>
Total securities held-to-maturity	<u>\$ 20,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 20,000</u>

The following summarizes the Company's gross unrealized losses and fair values aggregated by investment category and length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous loss position at December 31, 2015:

	Less than 12 months		12 months or longer		Total	
	Fair <u>Value</u>	Unrealized <u>Loss</u>	Fair <u>Value</u>	Unrealized <u>Loss</u>	Fair <u>Value</u>	Unrealized <u>Loss</u>
Corporate bonds	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 393,000	\$ (108,000)	\$ 393,000	\$ (108,000)
Mortgage-backed and CMO's	30,173,000	(204,000)	14,736,000	(435,000)	44,909,000	(639,000)
Marketable equity securities	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>426,000</u>	<u>(74,000)</u>	<u>426,000</u>	<u>(74,000)</u>
Total temporarily impaired securities	<u>\$ 30,173,000</u>	<u>\$ (204,000)</u>	<u>\$ 15,555,000</u>	<u>\$ (617,000)</u>	<u>\$ 45,728,000</u>	<u>\$ (821,000)</u>

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

At December 31, 2015, unrealized losses within the marketable equity securities category relate to one individual security which had a continuous loss for more than one year. Unrealized losses within the mortgage-backed and collateralized mortgage obligations (CMO's) category relate to forty-two individual securities of which sixteen had continuous losses for more than one year. Unrealized losses within the corporate bond category relate to one bond which had a continuous loss position for more than one year. The primary cause for unrealized losses within the debt securities is the impact movements in interest rates have had in comparison to the underlying yields on these securities.

The following summarizes the Company's gross unrealized losses and fair values aggregated by investment category and length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous loss position at December 31, 2014:

	Less than 12 months		12 months or longer		Total	
	Fair Value	Unrealized Loss	Fair Value	Unrealized Loss	Fair Value	Unrealized Loss
Corporate bonds	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 410,000	\$ (90,000)	\$ 410,000	\$ (90,000)
Mortgage-backed and CMO's	6,958,000	(22,000)	25,934,000	(736,000)	32,892,000	(758,000)
State and municipal	1,130,000	(12,000)	-	-	1,130,000	(12,000)
Marketable equity securities	-	-	400,000	(100,000)	400,000	(100,000)
Total temporarily impaired securities	<u>\$ 8,088,000</u>	<u>\$ (34,000)</u>	<u>\$26,744,000</u>	<u>\$ (926,000)</u>	<u>\$34,832,000</u>	<u>\$ (960,000)</u>

At December 31, 2014, unrealized losses within the marketable equity securities category relate to one individual security which had a continuous loss for more than one year. Unrealized losses within the mortgage-backed and CMO's category relate to twenty-eight individual securities of which twenty-three had continuous losses for more than one year. Unrealized losses within the corporate bond category relate to one bond which had a continuous loss position for more than one year. Unrealized losses within the state and municipal security category relate to two individual securities, both of which had continuous loss positions of less than one year. The primary cause for unrealized losses within the debt securities is the impact movements in interest rates have had in comparison to the underlying yields on these securities.

Management evaluates investments for other-than-temporary impairment (OTTI) based on the type of investment and the period of time the investment has been in an unrealized loss position. At December 31, 2015 and 2014, management has determined that the current unrealized losses on these securities are consistent with changes in the overall bond and equity markets caused by an increase in market yields and spread levels and the securities are not other-than-temporarily impaired. The exception to this is a mortgage-backed security at Banc of America Funding Corporation (BAFC). Management performed an internal analysis on the market value of its investment at BAFC as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, and recognized OTTI write-downs of this security of \$2,000 and \$17,000 for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

At December 31, 2015 and 2014, securities with a fair value of \$24,474,000 and \$21,585,000, respectively, were pledged to secure certain borrowings and municipal deposits and repurchase agreements as required or permitted by law.

The amortized cost and fair value of debt securities by contractual maturity at December 31, 2015 follow:

	Available-for-Sale		Held-to-Maturity	
	Amortized <u>Cost</u>	Fair <u>Value</u>	Amortized <u>Cost</u>	Fair <u>Value</u>
Over 1 year through 5 years	\$ 18,377,000	\$ 18,335,000	\$ -	\$ -
Over 5 years through 10 years	19,899,000	20,002,000	16,000	16,000
Over 10 years	<u>33,886,000</u>	<u>33,734,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 72,162,000</u>	<u>\$ 72,071,000</u>	<u>\$ 16,000</u>	<u>\$ 16,000</u>

Mortgage-backed securities and CMO's are allocated among the above maturity groupings based on their final maturity dates.

The Bank's investment in Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) stock was evaluated for impairment and the Bank did not identify any events or changes in circumstances that may have had a significant adverse effect on the carrying value of that investment.

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

4. Loans

A summary of the loan balances follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Mortgage loans on real estate		
Residential 1-4 family	\$ 139,381,000	\$ 134,790,000
Commercial	<u>262,691,000</u>	<u>265,596,000</u>
	402,072,000	400,386,000
Commercial loans	156,429,000	141,109,000
Municipal loans	6,873,000	4,700,000
Consumer installment loans	19,899,000	18,292,000
Business credit cards	<u>340,000</u>	<u>260,000</u>
Subtotal	585,613,000	564,747,000
Less: Allowance for loan losses	5,330,000	5,899,000
Add: Net deferred loan costs	<u>625,000</u>	<u>590,000</u>
Loans, net	<u>\$ 580,908,000</u>	<u>\$ 559,438,000</u>

An analysis of the allowance for loan losses follows:

	<u>Years Ended December 31,</u>	
	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Balance at beginning of year	\$ 5,899,000	\$ 6,097,000
Provision for loan losses	50,000	548,000
Loans charged off	(835,000)	(989,000)
Recoveries of loans previously charged off	<u>216,000</u>	<u>243,000</u>
Balance at end of year	<u>\$ 5,330,000</u>	<u>\$ 5,899,000</u>

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

The following tables present the allowance for loan losses and select loan information for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014:

	<u>Commercial</u>	<u>Commercial Real Estate</u>	<u>Residential Real Estate</u>	<u>Consumer</u>	<u>Unallocated</u>	<u>2015 Total</u>
Allowance for loan losses						
Beginning balance	\$ 1,848,000	\$ 3,503,000	\$ 316,000	\$ 60,000	\$ 172,000	\$ 5,899,000
Provision for (reduction of) loan losses	569,000	(780,000)	77,000	27,000	157,000	50,000
Loans charged off	(197,000)	(490,000)	(119,000)	(29,000)	-	(835,000)
Recoveries of loans previously charged off	135,000	73,000	4,000	4,000	-	216,000
Ending balance	<u>\$ 1,924,000</u>	<u>\$ 2,737,000</u>	<u>\$ 278,000</u>	<u>\$ 62,000</u>	<u>\$ 329,000</u>	<u>\$ 5,330,000</u>
Individually evaluated for impairment	<u>\$ 45,000</u>	<u>\$ 147,000</u>	<u>\$ 44,000</u>	<u>\$ 10,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 246,000</u>
Collectively evaluated for impairment	<u>\$ 1,879,000</u>	<u>\$ 2,590,000</u>	<u>\$ 234,000</u>	<u>\$ 52,000</u>	<u>\$ 329,000</u>	<u>\$ 5,084,000</u>
Loans						
Ending balance	<u>\$163,642,000</u>	<u>\$262,691,000</u>	<u>\$139,381,000</u>	<u>\$ 19,899,000</u>		<u>\$ 585,613,000</u>
Individually evaluated for impairment	<u>\$ 675,000</u>	<u>\$ 5,779,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,343,000</u>	<u>\$ 94,000</u>		<u>\$ 7,891,000</u>
Collectively evaluated for impairment	<u>\$162,967,000</u>	<u>\$256,912,000</u>	<u>\$138,038,000</u>	<u>\$ 19,805,000</u>		<u>\$ 577,722,000</u>
	<u>Commercial</u>	<u>Commercial Real Estate</u>	<u>Residential Real Estate</u>	<u>Consumer</u>	<u>Unallocated</u>	<u>2014 Total</u>
Allowance for loan losses						
Beginning balance	\$ 2,559,000	\$ 2,913,000	\$ 483,000	\$ 67,000	\$ 75,000	\$ 6,097,000
Provision for (reduction of) loan losses	(244,000)	819,000	(132,000)	8,000	97,000	548,000
Loans charged off	(672,000)	(241,000)	(58,000)	(18,000)	-	(989,000)
Recoveries of loans previously charged off	205,000	12,000	23,000	3,000	-	243,000
Ending balance	<u>\$ 1,848,000</u>	<u>\$ 3,503,000</u>	<u>\$ 316,000</u>	<u>\$ 60,000</u>	<u>\$ 172,000</u>	<u>\$ 5,899,000</u>
Individually evaluated for impairment	<u>\$ 28,000</u>	<u>\$ 716,000</u>	<u>\$ 42,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 786,000</u>
Collectively evaluated for impairment	<u>\$ 1,820,000</u>	<u>\$ 2,787,000</u>	<u>\$ 274,000</u>	<u>\$ 60,000</u>	<u>\$ 172,000</u>	<u>\$ 5,113,000</u>
Loans						
Ending balance	<u>\$146,069,000</u>	<u>\$265,596,000</u>	<u>\$134,790,000</u>	<u>\$ 18,292,000</u>		<u>\$ 564,747,000</u>
Individually evaluated for impairment	<u>\$ 584,000</u>	<u>\$ 8,555,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,047,000</u>	<u>\$ 61,000</u>		<u>\$ 10,247,000</u>
Collectively evaluated for impairment	<u>\$145,485,000</u>	<u>\$257,041,000</u>	<u>\$133,743,000</u>	<u>\$ 18,231,000</u>		<u>\$ 554,500,000</u>

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

Management's judgment of the likelihood of a loss is demonstrated by the internal risk rating assigned to each loan in both the Commercial and Consumer portfolios.

Commercial: Commercial and Commercial Real Estate

The commercial portfolio is closely monitored for quality and the likelihood of loss. Based on the current information surrounding the facts and circumstances of the loan, an internal credit rating is assigned. Credit ratings 1-5 are deemed to be a performing loan with no significant likelihood of loss. The ratings are further measured with a 6 – special mention, 7 – substandard, 8 – doubtful and 9 – loss. Each of these ratings is supported by the facts and circumstances surrounding the loan that would cause a higher probability of some loss and thus as the rating progresses down the scale a higher reserve for loan loss is allocated to the particular group mentioned.

Loans rated 1: Loans in this category include municipalities or other government establishments primarily engaged in providing general support for government or administration of education programs.

Loans rated 2: Loans in this category include borrowers of unquestioned credit standing and a consistently strong financial condition as evidenced by earnings, liquidity, leverage and cash flow. Additionally, loans secured by cash collateral or properly margined marketable securities are considered rated 2.

Loans rated 3: These loans include borrowers that have most of the characteristics of a loan rated 2, but either the financial condition, management, or industry is not quite as strong.

Loans rated 4: These loans include borrowers that have a reasonable financial condition. While loans in this category are definitely sound, they do carry a higher risk. The borrower is generally profitable with occasional moderate losses.

Loans rated 5: These loans are considered "watch list." These loans are those commercial loans that, while creditworthy, exhibit some characteristics which require special attention by the loan officer. This is the lowest permissible rating for a new loan. Loans rated 5 must be closely monitored as any deterioration may be cause for prompt re-rating to 6 or lower. Principal areas of concern may be management problems, industry stress, financial deterioration, operating losses, inadequate cash flow, highly cyclical industries, or any other area that would negatively affect the borrower's ability to repay the obligation in full on a timely basis.

Loans rated 6: Loans in this category are considered "special mention." These loans are considered protected but may have potential weaknesses, which may weaken the asset or inadequately protect the Bank's credit position at some future date.

Loans rated 7: Loans in this category are considered "substandard." These loans might be inadequately protected by the current net worth and paying capacity of the borrower or of the collateral pledged, if any. Assets so classified often have well-defined weaknesses that jeopardize the liquidation of the debt. They are characterized by the distinct possibility that the Bank will sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected.

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

Loans rated 8: Loans in this category are considered “doubtful.” Loans classified as doubtful have all the weaknesses inherent in one classified substandard with the added characteristic that the weaknesses may make collection or liquidation in full highly questionable and improbable on the basis of currently existing facts, conditions and values. The possibility of loss is extremely high, but because of certain important and reasonably specific pending factors, which may work to the advantage of strengthening of the asset, its rating as 9 is deferred until its more exact status may be determined. Pending factors include proposed merger, acquisition, or liquidation procedures, capital injection, perfecting liens on additional collateral and refinancing plans.

Loans rated 9: Loans in this category are considered “loss” or uncollectible. For these loans it is not practical or desirable to defer writing off the basically worthless loan even though partial recovery may be effected in the future.

Consumer: Residential 1-4 Family, Consumer – Installment and Consumer – Indirect Installment

These loans are broken out as either a pass or substandard. A loan is typically marked as substandard when it becomes 90 days past due or under certain circumstances such as bankruptcy or excessive tax liens. Higher reserves are allocated to substandard consumer loans as there would be a higher probability of loss.

The following tables summarize credit risk indicators by portfolio as of December 31, 2015 and 2014:

Commercial Credit Risk Exposure Credit Risk Profile by Internally Assigned Grade

	<u>Commercial</u>	<u>Commercial Real Estate</u>
2015		
Pass	\$ 158,062,000	\$ 250,450,000
Special mention	3,872,000	6,001,000
Substandard	1,708,000	6,240,000
Doubtful	-	-
Loss	-	-
2015 Total	<u>\$ 163,642,000</u>	<u>\$ 262,691,000</u>
2014		
Pass	\$ 142,195,000	\$ 243,094,000
Special mention	2,066,000	12,629,000
Substandard	1,808,000	9,873,000
Doubtful	-	-
Loss	-	-
2014 Total	<u>\$ 146,069,000</u>	<u>\$ 265,596,000</u>

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

Consumer Credit Exposure Credit Risk Profile by Internally Assigned Grade

	Residential Real Estate	Consumer - Installment	Consumer - Indirect Installment
2015			
Pass	\$ 138,207,000	\$ 4,231,000	\$ 15,613,000
Substandard	<u>1,174,000</u>	<u>41,000</u>	<u>14,000</u>
2015 Total	<u>\$ 139,381,000</u>	<u>\$ 4,272,000</u>	<u>\$ 15,627,000</u>
2014			
Pass	\$ 133,890,000	\$ 3,734,000	\$ 14,509,000
Substandard	<u>900,000</u>	<u>49,000</u>	<u>-</u>
2014 Total	<u>\$ 134,790,000</u>	<u>\$ 3,783,000</u>	<u>\$ 14,509,000</u>

The following presents an aging analysis of past due loans as of December 31, 2015 and 2014:

	30-59 Days Past Due	60-90 Days Past Due	Greater Than 90 Days	Total Past Due	Current	Total Loans	Loans on Nonaccrual	Recorded Investment Loans > 90 Days and Accruing
2015								
Commercial	\$ 855,000	\$ 191,000	\$ 210,000	\$ 1,256,000	\$ 162,386,000	\$ 163,642,000	\$ 652,000	\$ 75,000
Commercial real estate	462,000	676,000	532,000	1,670,000	261,021,000	262,691,000	3,605,000	-
Residential real estate	901,000	101,000	71,000	1,073,000	138,308,000	139,381,000	1,081,000	14,000
Consumer – installment	7,000	1,000	-	8,000	4,264,000	4,272,000	81,000	-
Consumer – indirect installment	<u>273,000</u>	<u>32,000</u>	<u>4,000</u>	<u>309,000</u>	<u>15,318,000</u>	<u>15,627,000</u>	<u>14,000</u>	<u>-</u>
2015 Total	<u>\$ 2,498,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,001,000</u>	<u>\$ 817,000</u>	<u>\$ 4,316,000</u>	<u>\$ 581,297,000</u>	<u>\$ 585,613,000</u>	<u>\$ 5,433,000</u>	<u>\$ 89,000</u>
2014								
Commercial	\$ 980,000	\$ 285,000	\$ 415,000	\$ 1,680,000	\$ 144,389,000	\$ 146,069,000	\$ 1,004,000	\$ 75,000
Commercial real estate	570,000	158,000	5,195,000	5,923,000	259,673,000	265,596,000	6,964,000	-
Residential real estate	969,000	2,000	-	971,000	133,819,000	134,790,000	1,040,000	-
Consumer – installment	24,000	-	-	24,000	3,759,000	3,783,000	97,000	7,000
Consumer – indirect installment	<u>355,000</u>	<u>38,000</u>	<u>7,000</u>	<u>400,000</u>	<u>14,109,000</u>	<u>14,509,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
2014 Total	<u>\$ 2,898,000</u>	<u>\$ 483,000</u>	<u>\$ 5,617,000</u>	<u>\$ 8,998,000</u>	<u>\$ 555,749,000</u>	<u>\$ 564,747,000</u>	<u>\$ 9,105,000</u>	<u>\$ 82,000</u>

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

The Bank takes a conservative approach in credit risk management and remains focused on community lending and reinvesting, working closely with borrowers experiencing credit problems to assist in loan repayment or term modifications. Troubled debt restructured loans (TDRs) consist of loans where the Bank, for economic or legal reasons related to the borrower's financial difficulties, granted a concession to the borrower that it would not otherwise consider. TDRs involve term modifications or a reduction of either interest or principal that the Bank would not normally make for other borrowers with similar risk characteristics. Once such an obligation has been restructured, it will continue to remain in restructured status until paid in full. Current balances of loan modifications qualifying as TDRs during the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 were \$2,900,000 and \$1,174,000, respectively. Loans restructured due to credit difficulties that are now performing were \$5,418,000 and \$2,704,000 at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

At December 31, 2015 and 2014, the allowance related to TDRs was \$199,000 and \$53,000, respectively. The specific reserve component was determined by using the fair value of the underlying collateral, which was obtained through independent appraisals and internal evaluations, or by discounting the total expected future cash flows from the borrower. There were no commitments to lend additional funds to borrowers with loans classified as TDRs at December 31, 2015 and 2014. In 2015, one commercial, one residential real estate, and one consumer loan did not perform according to the TDR terms and were subsequently charged off or transferred to OREO in the combined amount of \$131,000. In 2014, there were four commercial loans that did not perform according to the TDR terms and were subsequently charged off or transferred to OREO in the combined amount of \$677,000.

The following is a summary of all TDRs (accruing and non-accruing) by portfolio segment as of December 31, 2015 and 2014:

	Number of <u>Contracts</u>	Pre-Modification Outstanding Recorded <u>Investment</u>	Post-Modification Outstanding Recorded <u>Investment</u>	Current <u>Balance</u>
2015				
Commercial	23	\$ 465,000	\$ 524,000	\$ 392,000
Commercial real estate	37	7,879,000	5,662,000	4,861,000
Residential real estate	<u>6</u>	<u>1,093,000</u>	<u>1,093,000</u>	<u>989,000</u>
2015 Total	<u>66</u>	<u>\$ 9,437,000</u>	<u>\$ 7,279,000</u>	<u>\$ 6,242,000</u>
2014				
Commercial	4	\$ 110,000	\$ 122,000	\$ 50,000
Commercial real estate	14	5,967,000	6,390,000	3,553,000
Residential real estate	5	914,000	914,000	894,000
Consumer	<u>1</u>	<u>13,000</u>	<u>13,000</u>	<u>12,000</u>
2014 Total	<u>24</u>	<u>\$ 7,004,000</u>	<u>\$ 7,439,000</u>	<u>\$ 4,509,000</u>

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

Impaired loans consist of non-accrual and TDRs. All impaired loans are allocated a portion of the allowance to cover potential losses.

The following table presents a summary of information pertaining to impaired loans by loan category as of December 31, 2015 and 2014:

	<u>Recorded Investment</u>	<u>Unpaid Principal Balance</u>	<u>Related Allowance</u>	<u>Interest Income Recognized</u>
2015				
With no related allowance recorded:				
Commercial	\$ 549,000	\$ 549,000	\$ -	\$ 15,000
Commercial real estate	4,361,000	4,361,000	-	121,000
Residential real estate	883,000	883,000	-	10,000
Consumer	84,000	84,000	-	1,000
With an allowance recorded:				
Commercial	\$ 126,000	\$ 126,000	\$ 45,000	\$ 7,000
Commercial real estate	1,418,000	1,418,000	147,000	42,000
Residential real estate	460,000	460,000	44,000	24,000
Consumer	10,000	10,000	10,000	1,000
2015 Total:				
Commercial	\$ 675,000	\$ 675,000	\$ 45,000	\$ 22,000
Commercial real estate	5,779,000	5,779,000	147,000	163,000
Residential real estate	1,343,000	1,343,000	44,000	34,000
Consumer	94,000	94,000	10,000	2,000
2014				
With no related allowance recorded:				
Commercial	\$ 300,000	\$ 300,000	\$ -	\$ 18,000
Commercial real estate	6,368,000	6,368,000	-	61,000
Residential real estate	69,000	69,000	-	1,000
Consumer	49,000	49,000	-	-
With an allowance recorded:				
Commercial	\$ 284,000	\$ 284,000	\$ 28,000	\$ 12,000
Commercial real estate	2,187,000	2,187,000	716,000	11,000
Residential real estate	978,000	978,000	42,000	18,000
Consumer	12,000	12,000	-	1,000
2014 Total:				
Commercial	\$ 584,000	\$ 584,000	\$ 28,000	\$ 30,000
Commercial real estate	8,555,000	8,555,000	716,000	72,000
Residential real estate	1,047,000	1,047,000	42,000	19,000
Consumer	61,000	61,000	-	1,000

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

The following is a summary of information pertaining to impaired loans:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Impaired loans without a valuation allowance	\$ 5,877,000	\$ 6,786,000
Impaired loans with a valuation allowance	<u>2,014,000</u>	<u>3,461,000</u>
Total impaired loans	<u>\$ 7,891,000</u>	<u>\$ 10,247,000</u>
Valuation allowance related to impaired loans	<u>\$ 246,000</u>	<u>\$ 786,000</u>
Average investment in impaired loans	<u>\$ 11,041,000</u>	<u>\$ 10,184,000</u>

As of December 31, 2015, there were seven mortgage loans collateralized by residential real estate in the process of foreclosure with a total balance of \$281,000.

5. Bank Premises and Equipment

A summary of the cost and accumulated depreciation of bank premises and equipment follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Land	\$ 2,755,000	\$ 2,729,000
Buildings	11,862,000	11,828,000
Equipment	12,343,000	11,951,000
Leasehold improvements	1,112,000	1,112,000
Construction in progress	<u>-</u>	<u>2,000</u>
	<u>28,072,000</u>	<u>27,622,000</u>
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(14,900,000)</u>	<u>(13,502,000)</u>
	<u>\$ 13,172,000</u>	<u>\$ 14,120,000</u>

6. Investments in Limited Partnerships

At December 31, 2015 and 2014, the Company held investments in limited partnerships with related New Market Tax Credits (NMTC). These investments are carried at cost and amortized on the effective yield method. The tax credits from these investments at December 31, 2015 and 2014 are \$285,000 and \$594,000, respectively, and are recorded as a reduction of income tax expense. Amortization of the investments in the limited partnerships for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 totaled \$264,000 and \$526,000, respectively, and is recognized as a component of income tax expense in the consolidated statements of income. The carrying value of these investments at December 31, 2015 and 2014 amounted to \$69,000 and \$406,000, respectively, which is recorded in other assets. The Company participates in loans to the limited partnerships. The Company's total exposure to these limited partnerships at December 31, 2015 and 2014 was \$9,713,000 and \$10,050,000, respectively, which is comprised of the Company's equity investment in the limited partnerships and the balance of the loans receivable.

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

7. Deposits

At December 31, 2015, the scheduled maturities of time deposits are as follows:

2016	\$ 142,372,000
2017	16,874,000
2018	45,036,000
2019	31,808,000
2020 and thereafter	<u>6,140,000</u>
	<u>\$ 242,230,000</u>

8. Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank

Pursuant to collateral agreements with the FHLB, advances are collateralized by all stock in the FHLB, qualifying first mortgages and securities available-for-sale.

Fixed-rate advances of \$20,188,000 and \$25,199,000 at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, mature through August 2023. At December 31, 2015 and 2014, the interest rates on fixed-rate advances ranged from 0.00 to 0.48 percent. At December 31, 2015 and 2014, the weighted-average interest rates on fixed-rate advances were 0.43 percent and 0.36 percent, respectively.

There were no floating rate advances at December 31, 2015. The floating rate advance of \$6,305,000 at December 31, 2014 matured in January 2015. At December 31, 2014, the interest rate on the floating rate advance was 0.30 percent.

At December 31, 2015 and 2014, the Company also had \$1,000,000 available under a long-term line of credit with the FHLB.

The contractual maturities of advances at December 31, 2015 are as follows:

2016	\$ 20,000,000
2023	188,000

9. Other Borrowed Funds

Other borrowed funds of \$540,000 and \$1,011,000 at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, consist of securities sold under agreements to repurchase.

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase, which are classified as secured borrowings, generally mature within one to four days from the transaction date, except for the term repurchase agreements. Securities sold under agreements to repurchase are reflected at the amount of cash received in connection with the transaction. The Company may be required to provide additional collateral based on the fair value of the underlying securities. At December 31, 2015 and 2014, securities with a fair value of \$540,000 and \$1,011,000, respectively, were pledged to secure other borrowed funds.

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

Information concerning securities sold under agreements to repurchase for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 is summarized as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Average balance during the year	\$ 660,000	\$ 912,000
Average interest rate during the year	0.11%	0.11%
Maximum month-end balance during the year	\$ 983,000	\$ 1,011,000

At December 31, 2015, the Company also had \$2,500,000 available under a line of credit expiring in September 2016. There were no advances outstanding at December 31, 2015.

10. Capital Trust Securities

On October 14, 2003, the Company sponsored the creation of Katahdin Capital Trust II (the "Trust II"), a statutory business trust created under the laws of Delaware. The Company is the owner of all of the common securities of the Trust II. On October 16, 2003, the Trust II issued \$3,000,000 of London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) floating rate plus 3.05% margin Capital Securities (the "Capital Securities II," and with the common securities, the "Trust Securities II"), the proceeds from which were used by the Trust II, along with the Company's \$93,000 capital contribution for the Common Securities II, to acquire \$3,093,000 aggregate principal amount of the Company's LIBOR floating rate plus 3.05% Junior Subordinated Deferrable Interest Debentures due October 16, 2033 (the "Debentures"), which constitute the sole assets of the Trust II. The Company has, through the Declaration of Trust which established the Trust II, the Common Securities II and Capital Securities II Guarantee Agreements, the Debentures and a related Indenture, taken together, fully, irrevocably and unconditionally guaranteed all of the Trust II's obligations under the Trust Securities II.

On December 20, 2005, the Company sponsored the creation of Katahdin Capital Trust III (the "Trust III"), a statutory business trust created under the laws of Delaware. The Company is the owner of all of the common securities of the Trust III. On December 22, 2005, the Trust III issued \$4,000,000 of LIBOR floating rate plus 1.50% margin Capital Securities (the "Capital Securities III," and with the common securities, the "Trust Securities III"), the proceeds from which were used by the Trust III, along with the Company's \$124,000 capital contribution for the Common Securities III, to acquire \$4,124,000 aggregate principal amount of the Company's LIBOR floating rate plus 1.50% Junior Subordinated Deferrable Interest Debentures due January 7, 2036 (the "Debentures"), which constitute the sole assets of the Trust III. The Company has, through the Declaration of Trust which established the Trust III, the Common Securities III and Capital Securities III Guarantee Agreements, the Debentures and a related Indenture, taken together, fully, irrevocably and unconditionally guaranteed all of the Trust III's obligations under the Trust Securities III.

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

11. Income Taxes

Allocation of federal and state income taxes between current and deferred portions is as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Current tax provision		
Federal	\$ 2,880,000	\$ 2,269,000
State	<u>102,000</u>	<u>92,000</u>
	2,982,000	2,361,000
Deferred federal tax benefit	<u>(681,000)</u>	<u>(443,000)</u>
	<u>\$ 2,301,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,918,000</u>

The income tax provision differs from the expense that would result from applying federal statutory rates to income before income taxes, as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Computed tax expense	\$ 2,383,000	\$ 2,068,000
Increase (reduction) in income taxes resulting from:		
Tax exempt interest	(84,000)	(54,000)
State taxes, net of federal benefit	67,000	61,000
Income from life insurance	(92,000)	(89,000)
Preferred stock dividends	(5,000)	(5,000)
Tax credits, net of investment amortization	(14,000)	(45,000)
Other	<u>46,000</u>	<u>(18,000)</u>
	<u>\$ 2,301,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,918,000</u>

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

Items which give rise to deferred income tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Deferred tax assets		
Other-than-temporary impairment of investment securities	\$ 72,000	\$ 72,000
Allowance for loan losses	1,812,000	2,006,000
Employee benefit plans	861,000	776,000
Net unrealized loss on derivative instruments	379,000	321,000
Net unrealized loss on securities available-for-sale	56,000	25,000
Other	<u>125,000</u>	<u>633,000</u>
	<u>3,305,000</u>	<u>3,833,000</u>
Deferred tax liabilities		
Depreciation	1,015,000	1,072,000
Amortization of goodwill	1,578,000	1,494,000
Amortization of interest rate cap premium	196,000	-
Prepaid expenses	154,000	137,000
Investment in NMTC	177,000	350,000
Other	<u>-</u>	<u>1,000</u>
	<u>3,120,000</u>	<u>3,054,000</u>
Net deferred tax asset	\$ <u>185,000</u>	\$ <u>779,000</u>

No valuation allowance is deemed necessary for the deferred income tax asset. The net deferred income tax asset is included in other assets in the consolidated balance sheets.

12. Earnings Per Share

The following sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per common share for 2015 and 2014:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Net income available to common shareholders, as reported	\$ <u>3,900,000</u>	\$ <u>3,698,000</u>
Weighted-average common shares outstanding	3,404,367	3,404,367
Effect of unvested restricted stock grants	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Diluted weighted-average common shares	<u>3,404,367</u>	<u>3,404,367</u>
Basic earnings per common share	\$ 1.15	\$ 1.09
Diluted earnings per common share	\$ 1.15	\$ 1.09

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

13. Financial Instruments with Off-Balance-Sheet Risk

The Company is a party to credit related financial instruments with off-balance-sheet risk in the normal course of business to meet the financing needs of its customers. These financial instruments include commitments to extend credit and commercial letters-of-credit. Such commitments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit and interest rate risk in excess of the amount recognized in the consolidated balance sheets.

The Company's exposure to credit loss is represented by the contractual amount of these commitments. The Company follows the same credit policies in making commitments as it does for on-balance-sheet instruments.

At December 31, 2015 and 2014, the contractual amounts of the Company's financial instruments were as follows:

	Contract Amount	
	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Lending-related instruments:		
Home equity lines-of-credit	\$ 19,579,000	\$ 18,886,000
Other lines-of-credit	48,836,000	40,812,000
Credit card arrangements	2,062,000	1,700,000
Letters-of-credit	2,723,000	2,467,000
Derivative financial instruments:		
Interest rate swap	4,000,000	4,000,000
Interest rate caps	28,000,000	28,000,000

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any condition established in the contract. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. The commitments for lines-of-credit may expire without being drawn upon. Therefore, the total commitment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements.

Unfunded commitments under commercial lines-of-credit, revolving credit lines and overdraft protection agreements are commitments for possible future extensions of credit to existing customers. These lines-of-credit are uncollateralized, usually do not contain a specified maturity date, and may not be drawn upon to the total extent to which the Company is committed.

Commercial letters-of-credit are conditional commitments issued by the Company to guarantee the performance of a customer to a third party. Those letters-of-credit are primarily issued to support public and private borrowing arrangements. Substantially all letters-of-credit issued have expiration dates within one year. The credit risk involved in issuing letters-of-credit is essentially the same as that involved in extending loan facilities to customers. The Company generally holds collateral supporting those commitments if deemed necessary.

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

To reduce credit risk related to the use of credit-related financial instruments, the Company might deem it necessary to obtain collateral. The amount and nature of the collateral obtained is based on the Company's credit evaluation of the customer. Collateral held varies but may include cash, securities, accounts receivable, inventory, property, plant and equipment and real estate.

The Company uses derivative instruments as partial hedges against large fluctuations in interest rates. At least quarterly, all financial instruments are reviewed as part of the asset/liability management process. The financial instruments are factored into the Company's overall interest rate risk position. The Company regularly reviews the credit quality of the counterparty from which the instruments have been purchased. The Company uses derivative financial instruments for risk management purposes and not for trading or speculative purposes. The Company controls the credit risk of these instruments through collateral, credit approvals and monitoring procedures.

The Company has a notional amount of \$4,000,000 in an interest rate swap agreement on its junior subordinated debentures. As the interest on these debentures is a variable rate, the Company swapped the variable cost for a fixed cost. On March 30, 2010, the Company purchased a 7-year interest rate swap with an effective date of April 7, 2010 and a notional amount of \$4,000,000 with a fixed cost of 3.48% and a maturity date of April 7, 2017. The fair value of the swap agreement was a liability at December 31, 2015 and 2014 of \$130,000 and \$225,000, respectively. As this instrument qualifies as a highly effective cash flow hedge, the change in fair value was recorded in other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax.

On March 30, 2010, the Company purchased an interest rate protection agreement (cap) with a notional amount of \$3,000,000, a strike rate of 3.0% and a termination date of April 7, 2017. The cap was acquired to limit the Company's exposure to interest rates on its junior subordinated debentures. Under the agreement, the Company paid up front premiums of \$270,000, which the Company is amortizing based on the expense amortization schedule established at the inception of the hedge, with the corresponding adjustment to the income statement. At inception, the hedging relationship was expected to be 100% effective in achieving offsetting cash flows attributable to the hedged risk during the term of the hedge. The fair value of the cap at December 31, 2014 was \$3,000. The cap had no fair value at December 31, 2015. As this instrument qualifies as a highly effective cash flow hedge, the change in fair value was recorded in other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax.

On April 9, 2014, the Bank purchased an interest rate protection agreement (cap) with a notional amount of \$25,000,000, a cap rate of .23% and a termination date of April 4, 2019. The cap was acquired to limit the Bank's exposure to rising interest rates. Under the agreement, the Bank paid up front premiums of \$1,998,000, which the Bank is amortizing based on the expense amortization schedule established at the inception of the hedge, with the corresponding adjustment to the income statement. At inception, the hedging relationship was expected to be 100% effective in achieving offsetting cash flows attributable to the hedged risk during the term of the hedge. The fair value of the cap at December 31, 2015 and 2014 was \$956,000 and \$1,435,000, respectively. As this instrument qualifies as a highly effective cash flow hedge, the change in fair value was recorded in other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax.

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

14. Significant Group Concentrations of Credit Risk

A large portion of the Company's loan portfolio consists of single family residential loans and commercial real estate loans in Maine. The local economy depends heavily on Maine industries including the agricultural and forest industries, which are subject to annual variations. Accordingly, the collectibility of a substantial portion of the Company's loan portfolio is dependent on the health of Maine's economy.

The Company's policy for requiring collateral is to obtain security in excess of the amount borrowed. The amount of collateral obtained is based on management's credit evaluation of the borrower. The Company requires appraisals of real property held as collateral. For consumer loans, the Company will accept security which has a title certificate. Collateral held for commercial loans may include accounts receivable, inventory, property and equipment and income-producing properties. The contract or notional amounts of these instruments reflect the extent of the Company's involvement in particular classes of financial instruments.

The contractual amount of credit-related financial instruments such as commitments to extend credit and letters-of-credit represents the amount of potential accounting loss should the contract be fully drawn upon, the customer default, and the value of any existing collateral become worthless.

15. Legal Contingencies

Various legal claims arise from time-to-time in the normal course of business which, in the opinion of management, will have no material effect on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

16. Minimum Regulatory Capital Requirements

The Company (on a consolidated basis) and the Bank are subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by the federal banking agencies. Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory and possible additional discretionary actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Company's and Bank's financial statements. Under capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, the Company and the Bank must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of their assets, liabilities and certain off-balance-sheet items as calculated under regulatory accounting practices. The capital amounts and classification are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators about components, risk weightings and other factors. Prompt corrective action provisions are not applicable to bank holding companies.

Effective January 1, 2015, the Bank implemented the Basel III regulatory framework. These new rules and framework revised minimum capital requirements and adjusted prompt corrective action thresholds. Under the Basel III regulatory framework, the quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Bank to maintain minimum amounts and ratios (set forth in the following table) of total and Tier 1 capital and common equity Tier 1 (as defined in the regulations) to risk-weighted assets (as defined) and of Tier 1 capital (as defined) to average assets (as defined). Effective in 2015, the Company is considered a Small Bank Holding Company and therefore not subject to the Basel III capital rules. Management believes, as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, that the Company and the Bank met all capital adequacy requirements to which they are subject.

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

As of December 31, 2015, the most recent notification from the FDIC categorized the Bank as well capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. To be categorized as well capitalized, an institution must maintain minimum total risk-based, Tier 1 risk-based, common equity Tier 1 and Tier 1 leverage ratios as set forth in the following tables. There are no conditions or events since the notification that management believes have changed the Bank's category. The Company's and the Bank's actual capital amounts and ratios as of December 31, 2015 and 2014 are also presented in the table.

	Actual		Minimum Capital Requirement		Minimum To Be Well Capitalized Under Prompt Corrective Action Provisions	
	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio
<u>As of December 31, 2015</u>						
Total Capital to Risk-Weighted Assets Bank	\$ 70,921,000	13.3%	\$ 42,540,000	8.0%	\$ 53,175,000	10.0%
Tier 1 Capital to Risk-Weighted Assets Bank	65,558,000	12.3	31,905,000	6.0	42,540,000	8.0
Common Equity Tier 1 Capital to Risk-Weighted Assets Bank	65,558,000	12.3	23,929,000	4.5	34,564,000	6.5
Tier 1 Capital to Average Assets Bank	65,558,000	9.4	27,822,000	4.0	34,777,000	5.0
<u>As of December 31, 2014</u>						
Total Capital to Risk-Weighted Assets Bank	\$ 68,699,000	13.4%	\$ 41,072,000	8.0%	\$ 51,340,000	10.0%
Consolidated	80,261,000	15.6	41,070,000	8.0	N/A	N/A
Tier 1 Capital to Risk-Weighted Assets Bank	62,767,000	12.2	20,536,000	4.0	30,804,000	6.0
Consolidated	74,329,000	14.5	20,535,000	4.0	N/A	N/A
Tier 1 Capital to Average Assets Bank	62,767,000	9.7	25,943,000	4.0	32,429,000	5.0
Consolidated	74,329,000	11.5	25,943,000	4.0	N/A	N/A

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

17. Employee Benefit Plans

The Company has a safe harbor 401(k) plan whereby substantially all employees participate in the plan. Employees may contribute a portion of their compensation subject to certain limits based on federal tax laws. The Company makes safe harbor matching contributions equal to 100% of the first 3% of an employee's compensation plus 50% of the next 2% of an employee's compensation in addition to a discretionary contribution. For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, expense attributable to the plan amounted to \$313,000 and \$283,000, respectively.

The Company has established a nonqualified supplemental executive retirement plan for the benefit of key employees. The amount of each benefit is guaranteed contingent upon employee vesting schedules. The present value of these benefits, being expensed over the employment service period, amounted to \$186,000 and \$196,000 for 2015 and 2014, respectively. Life insurance policies were acquired for the purpose of serving as the primary funding source. The cash value of these policies was \$9,612,000 and \$8,533,000 at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, and is included in other assets.

For 2015 and 2014, in addition to a retainer fee of \$12,000 for regular directors, \$14,000 for the vice-chairman and \$15,000 for the chairman, outside directors of the Bank received \$600 for each Board meeting attended, and \$600 for each Board subcommittee meeting attended.

Certain directors are eligible to participate in the Bank's health insurance plan. Directors are reimbursed for mileage expense or other similar expenses.

18. Restricted Stock Plan

The Company established a restricted stock plan during 2010 with 100,000 shares currently authorized by the Board of Directors for the compensation committee of the Board to administer. The compensation committee did not grant restricted stock during 2015 or 2014. A total of 11,897 shares have been issued under the restricted stock plan since inception, all of which are vested.

19. Other Noninterest Expenses

The components of other noninterest expenses which are in excess of 1% of total revenues (total interest and dividend income and noninterest income) and not shown separately in the consolidated statements of income are as follows for the years ended December 31:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Printing, postage and supplies	\$ 564,000	\$556,000
Professional fees	369,000	387,000

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

20. Related Party Transactions

In the ordinary course of business, the Company has granted loans to principal officers and directors and their affiliates amounting to \$11,128,000 and \$11,002,000 at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. Deposits from related parties held by the Company at December 31, 2015 and 2014 amounted to \$5,240,000 and \$4,803,000, respectively.

21. Fair Value

GAAP defines fair value as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. GAAP also establishes a fair value hierarchy which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. The standard describes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity has the ability to access as of the measurement date.

Level 2: Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices in markets that are not active, and other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3: Significant unobservable inputs that reflect a company's own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.

In general, fair value is based upon quoted market prices, where available. If such quoted market prices are not available, fair value is based upon model-based techniques incorporating various assumptions including interest rates, prepayment speeds and credit losses. Assets and liabilities valued using model-based techniques are classified as either Level 2 or Level 3, depending on the lowest level classification of an input that is considered significant to the overall valuation. A description of the valuation methodologies used for instruments measured at fair value, as well as the general classification of such instruments pursuant to the valuation hierarchy, is set forth below.

Assets and Liabilities Recorded at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis

Securities available-for-sale: Fair values for securities available-for-sale are determined by obtaining quoted prices on nationally recognized securities exchanges or matrix pricing, which is a mathematical technique used widely in the industry to value debt securities without relying exclusively on quoted market prices for the specific securities, but rather by relying on the securities' relationship to other benchmark quoted securities. The fair values of securities available-for-sale are classified as Level 2.

Derivatives: Derivatives are reported at fair value utilizing Level 2 inputs obtained from third parties to value interest rate caps and swaps.

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis are summarized below:

<u>Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2015 and 2014, Using</u>				
	<u>Total</u>	<u>Quoted Prices In Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)</u>	<u>Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)</u>	<u>Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)</u>
<u>December 31, 2015</u>				
Assets				
Securities available-for-sale				
U.S. Treasury securities	\$ 3,430,000	\$ -	\$ 3,430,000	\$ -
State and municipal	5,411,000	-	5,411,000	-
Corporate bonds	892,000	-	892,000	-
Mortgage-backed and CMO's	<u>62,338,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>62,338,000</u>	<u>-</u>
Total debt securities	72,071,000	-	72,071,000	-
Money market mutual funds	4,000	4,000	-	-
Marketable equity securities	<u>426,000</u>	<u>426,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total securities available-for-sale	72,501,000	430,000	72,071,000	-
Derivative instruments	<u>956,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>956,000</u>	<u>-</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 73,457,000</u>	<u>\$ 430,000</u>	<u>\$ 73,027,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Liabilities				
Derivative instruments	<u>\$ 130,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 130,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

	<u>Total</u>	Quoted Prices In Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
<u>December 31, 2014</u>				
Assets				
Securities available-for-sale				
U.S. Treasury securities	\$ 2,428,000	\$ -	\$ 2,428,000	\$ -
State and municipal	2,160,000	-	2,160,000	-
Corporate bonds	410,000	-	410,000	-
Mortgage-backed and CMO's	<u>53,273,000</u>	-	<u>53,273,000</u>	-
Total debt securities	58,271,000	-	58,271,000	-
Money market mutual funds	2,000	2,000	-	-
Marketable equity securities	<u>400,000</u>	<u>400,000</u>	-	-
Total securities available-for-sale	58,673,000	402,000	58,271,000	-
Derivative instruments	<u>1,438,000</u>	-	<u>1,438,000</u>	-
Total assets	<u>\$ 60,111,000</u>	<u>\$ 402,000</u>	<u>\$ 59,709,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Liabilities				
Derivative instruments	<u>\$ 225,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 225,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Assets and Liabilities Recorded at Fair Value on a Nonrecurring Basis

Impaired loans: A loan is considered to be impaired when it is probable that all of the principal and interest due under the original underwriting terms of the loan may not be collected. Impairment is measured based on the fair value of the underlying collateral or the present value of future cash flows. The Company measures impairment on all nonaccrual loans for which it has established specific reserves as part of the specific allocated allowance component of the allowance for loan losses. The fair values of impaired loans are classified as Level 2.

Other real estate owned: Real estate acquired through foreclosure is recorded at fair value. The fair value of other real estate owned is based on property appraisals and an analysis of similar properties currently available. The fair values of other real estate owned are classified as Level 2.

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis are summarized below:

<u>Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2015 and 2014, Using</u>				
	<u>Total</u>	<u>Quoted Prices In Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)</u>	<u>Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)</u>	<u>Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)</u>
<u>December 31, 2015</u>				
Assets				
Impaired loans (market approach)	\$ 1,768,000	\$ -	\$ 1,768,000	\$ -
Other real estate owned (market approach)	399,000	-	399,000	-
<u>December 31, 2014</u>				
Assets				
Impaired loans (market approach)	\$ 2,675,000	\$ -	\$ 2,675,000	\$ -
Other real estate owned (market approach)	309,000	-	309,000	-

Certain impaired loans were written down to their value of \$1,768,000 and \$2,675,000 at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, resulting in an impairment charge through the allowance for loan losses.

GAAP requires disclosures of fair value information about financial instruments, whether or not recognized in the balance sheet, if the fair values can be reasonably determined. Fair value is best determined based upon quoted market prices. However, in many instances, there are no quoted market prices for the Company's various financial instruments. In cases where quoted market prices are not available, fair values are based on estimates using present value or other valuation techniques using observable inputs when available. Those techniques are significantly affected by the assumptions used, including the discount rate and estimates of future cash flows. Accordingly, the fair value estimates may not be realized in an immediate settlement of the instrument. Certain financial instruments and all nonfinancial instruments are excluded from the disclosure requirements. Accordingly, the aggregate fair value amounts presented may not necessarily represent the underlying fair value of the Company.

The following methods and assumptions were used by the Company in estimating fair value disclosures for financial instruments:

Cash and due from banks and interest bearing deposits in banks: The carrying amount reported in the balance sheet for cash and cash equivalents approximates fair value.

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

Securities: Fair values for securities, excluding FHLB stock, are determined by obtaining quoted prices on nationally recognized securities exchanges or matrix pricing, which is a mathematical technique used widely in the industry to value debt securities without relying exclusively on quoted prices for the specific securities, but rather by relying on the securities' relationship to other benchmark quoted securities. The carrying value of FHLB stock approximates fair value based on the redemption provisions of the FHLB.

Loans receivable: For variable-rate loans that reprice frequently and with no significant change in credit risk, fair values are based on carrying values. Fair values for other loans are estimated using discounted cash flow analyses, using interest rates currently being offered for loans with similar terms to borrowers of similar credit quality. The fair value of impaired loans is primarily based upon appraisals of the collateral by third-party appraisers and brokers' opinions by third-party brokers. The appraisals and opinions are based upon comparable prices for similar assets in active markets for residential real estate loans, and less active markets for commercial loans.

Deposit liabilities: The fair values disclosed for demand deposits are, by definition, equal to the amount payable on demand at the reporting date (i.e., their carrying amounts). The carrying amounts of variable-rate, fixed-term money market accounts and certificates of deposit approximate their fair values at the reporting date. Fair values for fixed-rate certificates of deposit are estimated using a discounted cash flow calculation that applies interest rates currently being offered on certificates to a schedule of aggregate expected monthly maturities on time deposits.

Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank: The fair values of these borrowings are estimated using discounted cash flow analyses based on the Company's current incremental borrowing rates for similar types of borrowing arrangements.

Other borrowed funds: The fair values of these borrowed funds are estimated using discounted cash flow analyses based on the Company's current incremental borrowing rates for similar types of borrowing arrangements.

Junior subordinated debentures: The carrying values of these instruments approximate fair value.

Accrued interest: The carrying amounts of accrued interest approximate fair value.

Off-balance-sheet instruments: The Company's off-balance-sheet instruments consist of loan commitments. Fair values for loan commitments have not been presented as the future revenue derived from such financial instruments is not significant.

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

The estimated fair values, and related carrying amounts, of the Company's financial instruments are as follows:

	<u>Carrying Amount</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Fair Value Measurement at December 31, 2015</u>		
			<u>Quoted Prices In Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)</u>	<u>Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)</u>	<u>Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)</u>
Financial assets					
Cash and due from banks	\$ 6,388,000	\$ 6,388,000	\$ 6,388,000	\$ -	\$ -
Interest bearing deposits in banks	5,157,000	5,157,000	5,157,000	-	-
Securities available-for-sale	72,501,000	72,501,000	430,000	72,071,000	-
Securities held-to-maturity	16,000	16,000	-	16,000	-
FHLB stock	2,319,000	2,319,000	-	2,319,000	-
Loans receivable, net:					
Commercial	161,801,000	163,392,000	-	81,000	163,311,000
Commercial real estate	260,087,000	259,285,000	-	1,271,000	258,014,000
Residential real estate	139,173,000	139,306,000	-	416,000	138,890,000
Consumer	19,847,000	20,216,000	-	-	20,216,000
Loan receivable, net	580,908,000	582,199,000	-	1,768,000	580,431,000
Accrued interest receivable	1,713,000	1,713,000	-	1,713,000	-
Derivative instruments	956,000	956,000	-	956,000	-
Financial liabilities					
Deposits	606,205,000	597,112,000	-	597,112,000	-
Advances from FHLB	20,188,000	20,204,000	-	20,204,000	-
Other borrowed funds	540,000	540,000	-	540,000	-
Accrued interest payable	156,000	156,000	-	156,000	-
Junior subordinated debentures	7,217,000	7,217,000	-	7,217,000	-
Derivative instruments	130,000	130,000	-	130,000	-

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

			Fair Value Measurement at December 31, 2014		
	Carrying Amount	Fair Value	Quoted Prices In Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Financial assets					
Cash and due from banks	\$ 6,220,000	\$ 6,220,000	\$ 6,220,000	\$ -	\$ -
Interest bearing deposits in banks	6,048,000	6,048,000	6,048,000	-	-
Securities available-for-sale	58,673,000	58,673,000	402,000	58,271,000	-
Securities held-to-maturity	20,000	20,000	-	20,000	-
FHLB stock	1,904,000	1,904,000	-	1,904,000	-
Loans receivable, net:					
Commercial	144,328,000	146,138,000	-	256,000	145,882,000
Commercial real estate	262,290,000	262,754,000	-	1,471,000	261,283,000
Residential real estate	134,574,000	135,323,000	-	936,000	134,387,000
Consumer	18,246,000	18,978,000	-	12,000	18,966,000
Loan receivable, net	559,438,000	563,193,000	-	2,675,000	560,518,000
Accrued interest receivable	1,560,000	1,560,000	-	1,560,000	-
Derivative instruments	1,438,000	1,438,000	-	1,438,000	-
Financial liabilities					
Deposits	550,694,000	545,589,000	-	545,589,000	-
Advances from FHLB	31,504,000	31,670,000	-	31,670,000	-
Other borrowed funds	1,011,000	1,015,000	-	1,015,000	-
Accrued interest payable	196,000	196,000	-	196,000	-
Junior subordinated debentures	7,217,000	7,217,000	-	7,217,000	-
Derivative instruments	225,000	225,000	-	225,000	-

22. Preferred Stock

The Company has authorized the issuance of up to 20,000 shares of preferred stock at any one time.

Preferred Series C consisting of 11,000 shares with a purchase price of \$1,000 per share was outstanding in 2014 and in 2015 until April 27, 2015. The Preferred Series C shares called for varying rates of non-cumulative dividends. The applicable rate on the Preferred Series C shares ranged from 1% to 5% per year for the first 9 quarters following the investment. The Company maintained small business lending levels in order to meet the 1% dividend rate on Preferred Series C shares for eight out of the nine completed quarters, the Bank met the requirements for a 2% dividend for one quarter. From the 10th quarter through 4.5 years following the investment, the dividend rate remained fixed at a rate of 1%. After the end of the 4.5 year period following the investment, the applicable dividend rate would have been fixed at 9%. However, approximately one year prior to the dividend increase, the Preferred Series C 11,000 shares were redeemed by the Company on April 27, 2015.

On June 27, 2014, the Company issued 4,000 shares of Preferred Series D floating rate non-cumulative perpetual preferred stock at an issuance price of \$2,500 per share. The net proceeds from the issuance totaled \$9,603,000. The dividend will be set quarterly at a floating rate of 3 month

KATAHDIN BANKSHARES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

LIBOR plus 4.25%, with a floor of 8.75%. Dividends on Preferred Series D are payable quarterly in arrears on January 15, April 15, July 15 and October 15 of each year.

Preferred Series D qualifies as Tier 1 capital on the Company's books for regulatory purposes and rank senior to the Company's common stock and senior or at an equal level in the Company's capital structure to any other shares of preferred stock the Company may issue in the future. The dividend rights have priority over all common stock dividends, and thus the dividends on the preferred stock need to be paid before the Company can pay dividends on the common stock.

The Company has the option to redeem the Preferred Series D shares, in whole or in part, from time to time, on or after the five year anniversary of the issuance, at a redemption price of \$2,500 per share.

23. Subsequent Events

Subsequent events are events or transactions that occur after the balance sheet date but before financial statements are issued. Recognized subsequent events are events or transactions that provide additional evidence about the conditions that existed at the balance sheet date, including the estimates inherent in the process of preparing financial statements. Nonrecognized subsequent events are events that provide evidence about conditions that did not exist at the balance sheet date, but arose after that date. Management has evaluated subsequent events occurring through February 3, 2016, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.